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Brad Napientek

From: Bagwell, Loretta [Loretta.Bagwell@fire.lacounty.gov]
Sent: Friday, December 06, 2013 4:36 PM
To: Jessica Viramontes
Cc: Legaspi, Mila; Leslie-Thomas, Judith
Subject: Entrada

Ms. Viramontes, 
 
As requested for the following information: 
 
Hi Ms. Thomas, 
 
I have a few follow‐up questions regarding the County of Los Angeles Fire Department’s response to the request for fire 
protection service information for the Entrada South Project (the Project) dated September 18, 2013. The questions are 
provided below. 
 

1. Response #11 states: “It is anticipated that once construction is complete and the proposed fire station within 
the Estrada Project Area is operational, the Department will meet the above guidelines.” The Project does not 
propose a fire station, so what is meant by the proposed fire station within the Entrada Project Area? Is this 
statement referring to the fire stations proposed within the Newhall Ranch Specific Plan area? Yes, the response 
refers to proposed Fire Station 177.  

2. Please confirm or revise the following language: “It should be noted that a three‐person fire company consists of 
a captain, a fire fighter specialist, and a fire fighter.  A four‐person fire company has one additional fire fighter.  
If the station houses a paramedic squad, a fire fighter/paramedic fills one fire fighter position on the engine.  In 
addition, if the station has a paramedic squad, Meaning the 3‐person engine company would consist of a 
captain, a fire fighter specialist, and a fire fighter/paramedic.  The same would hold true for a 4‐person engine 
company; one fire fighter would be replaced with a fire fighter/paramedic.” 

3. Please confirm or revise the following language related to the Developer Fee Program: “A credit that can be 
applied toward unpaid developer fee obligations is typically issued for in‐lieu donations of in‐kind 
considerations.   The County Fire Department prepares a Five‐Year Capital Plan to identify anticipated facilities 
that would be constructed during the five‐year planning horizon.   The County Fire Department prepares a five‐
year Capital Plan, which identifies anticipated facilities that will be needed in urban expansion areas during a 
five‐year planning horizon. The Plan is updated annually. 

4. Please confirm or revise the following language related to the method that the County uses to designate land 
with regard to its potential for wildland fire hazards: “These designations are made by the County Forester, and 
are based on multiple criteria, including the following primary characteristics:  (1) an area’s accessibility; (2) 
water availability/lack of adequate water supplies; (3) amount and type of vegetative cover; and (4) 
topography.   The two designations used by the County Fire Department for wildland fire hazards are Moderate 
Fire Hazard Zone (formerly Fire Zone 3) and Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (formerly Fire Zone 4).  Areas 
within the County not designated as either a Moderate Fire Hazard Zone or Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone 
are not considered to be subject to wildland fire hazards.  The differences between Moderate Fire Hazard Zone 
and Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone designations are relatively minor, in that one or more of the four 
designation criteria listed above (access, water availability, vegetation, and topography) may pose less of a 
constraint in Moderate Fire Hazard Zone than in the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone.  Additionally, the Very 
High Fire Hazard Severity Zone includes more restrictive building requirements than the Moderate Fire Hazard 
Zone, and is considered to be the most severe fire zone.  Portions of a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone may, 
upon development, meet the criteria of a Moderate Fire Hazard Zone, and may be redesignated as a Moderate 
Fire Hazard Zone at the discretion of the County Forester.” This question will be answered by the Department’s 
Forestry Division under separate cover. 
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Additional question: 
 
In addition to the questions in my previous email, I have the following question: 

1. Nationally recognized response time targets for urban areas are 5 minutes for a basic life support unit (Engine 
Company) and 8 minutes for an advanced life support unit (paramedic squad). Does the County Fire Department 
currently meet these goals in the Santa Clarita Valley area? 

 
Land use in the Santa Clarita Valley varies greatly from urbanized and suburban clusters to vast rural areas of 
wilderness.  This varied urbanization of the area produces average response times ranging from urban, as stated 
above, to suburban and rural response times.  Our Department’s response time targets are: 

 

 5 minutes or less for urban areas 

 8 minutes or less for suburban areas 

 12 minutes or less for rural areas 
 
Yes, the Fire Department is meeting the above times. 

 
Please let me know if you have any additions questions. 

 
 
 
Loretta Bagwell, Planning Analyst 
Planning Division 
Los Angeles County Fire Department 
(323) 881-2404 
lbagwell@fire.lacounty.gov 
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Brad Napientek

From: Lopez, J. [J.Lopez@fire.lacounty.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2013 8:06 PM
To: Jessica Viramontes
Cc: Leslie-Thomas, Judith; Bagwell, Loretta
Subject: RE: Entrada

Good Evening Miss Viramontes,  
 
Please see information below. Answers to item number 4 are imbedded in your original text. You will receive 
this information in an official letter. 
 
Best regards,  
J. Lopez, Acting Assistant Chief 
County of Los Angeles Fire Department 
Forestry Division 
Natural Resources Section  
12605 Osborne Street 
Pacoima, CA 91331‐2129 
(818) 890‐5758 Phone 
(818) 897‐2694 Fax 
J.Lopez@fire.lacounty.gov 
www.fire.lacounty.gov 
 
Leadership and learning are indispensable to each other. 
                                                                                  John F. Kennedy 
 

From: Bagwell, Loretta  
Sent: Friday, December 06, 2013 4:36 PM 
To: j.viramontes@matrixeir.com 
Cc: Legaspi, Mila; Leslie-Thomas, Judith 
Subject: Entrada 
 
Ms. Viramontes, 
 
As requested for the following information: 
 
Hi Ms. Thomas, 
 
I have a few follow‐up questions regarding the County of Los Angeles Fire Department’s response to the request for fire 
protection service information for the Entrada South Project (the Project) dated September 18, 2013. The questions are 
provided below. 
 

1. Response #11 states: “It is anticipated that once construction is complete and the proposed fire station within 
the Estrada Project Area is operational, the Department will meet the above guidelines.” The Project does not 
propose a fire station, so what is meant by the proposed fire station within the Entrada Project Area? Is this 
statement referring to the fire stations proposed within the Newhall Ranch Specific Plan area? Yes, the response 
refers to proposed Fire Station 177.  
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2. Please confirm or revise the following language: “It should be noted that a three‐person fire company consists of 
a captain, a fire fighter specialist, and a fire fighter.  A four‐person fire company has one additional fire fighter.  
If the station houses a paramedic squad, a fire fighter/paramedic fills one fire fighter position on the engine.  In 
addition, if the station has a paramedic squad, Meaning the 3‐person engine company would consist of a 
captain, a fire fighter specialist, and a fire fighter/paramedic.  The same would hold true for a 4‐person engine 
company; one fire fighter would be replaced with a fire fighter/paramedic.” 

3. Please confirm or revise the following language related to the Developer Fee Program: “A credit that can be 
applied toward unpaid developer fee obligations is typically issued for in‐lieu donations of in‐kind 
considerations.   The County Fire Department prepares a Five‐Year Capital Plan to identify anticipated facilities 
that would be constructed during the five‐year planning horizon.   The County Fire Department prepares a five‐
year Capital Plan, which identifies anticipated facilities that will be needed in urban expansion areas during a 
five‐year planning horizon. The Plan is updated annually. 

  
4. Please confirm or revise the following language related to the method that the County uses to designate land with 
regard to its potential for wildland fire hazards: “These designations are made by the County Forester, and are based on 
multiple criteria, including the following primary characteristics:  (1) an area’s accessibility; (2) water availability/lack of 

adequate water supplies; (3) amount and type of vegetative cover; and (4) topography. California's Fire Hazard 
Severity Zones: State law requires CALFIRE to designate areas that are at risk from significant fire hazards 
based on fuels, terrain, weather, and other relevant factors. These areas at risk of interface fire losses are 
referred to by law as "Fire Hazard Severity Zones" (FHSZ). The law requires different zones to be identified 
(Moderate to Very‐High). But with limited exception, the same wildfire protection building construction and 
defensible space regulations apply to any "Fire Hazard Severity Zone" designation.  
 
The FHSZ model components focuses on characterizing potential fire behavior arising for vegetation fuels that 
are by nature dynamic. Since many of the applications of the zones involve permanent engineering mitigations 
associated with structure construction, it is desirable that the nature of the zone reflect changes in fire 
behavior/exposure relative to the length of time the structure will be in place. The Office of the State Fire 
Marshal (OSFM) is responsible for the development of minimum statewide building construction regulations 
that, when used in conjunction with hazardous vegetation management, will reduce statewide losses from 
disastrous wildfires. State and local government enforcement agencies are responsible for the application of 
these (or more restrictive) regulations when a building construction permit is issued.  

   
The two designations used by the County Fire Department for wildland fire hazards are Moderate Fire Hazard Zone 
(formerly Fire Zone 3) and Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (formerly Fire Zone 4).  There are three (3) categories 
Moderate, High and Very High and there is NO relationship with Fire Zone 3; the only similarity is between VHFHSZ and 
Fire Zone 4.  Areas within the County not designated as either a Moderate Fire Hazard Zone or Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone are not considered to be subject to wildland fire hazards. Areas outside of the FHSZ classification have less 
exposure then a wildland fire hazard area. The differences between Moderate Fire Hazard Zone and Very High Fire 
Hazard Severity Zone designations are relatively minor, in that one or more of the four designation criteria listed above 
(access, water availability, vegetation, and topography) may pose less of a constraint in Moderate Fire Hazard Zone than 
in the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone.  The difference between the FHSZs is the amount of exposure to wildfire 
hazard. The FHSZ model characterizes flying ember (brand) production from vegetation fuels, and zoning hazard based 
on the area of influence that those brands are likely to land and cause potential ignitions. This functional mechanism of 
hazard is the principal driver of hazard in densely developed areas. A related concern in already built‐out areas is the 
relative density of vegetative fuels that can serve as receptive sites for new spot fires to initiate within the urban core, 
and then spread to adjacent structures. Additionally, the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone includes more restrictive 
building requirements than the Moderate Fire Hazard Zone, and is considered to be the most severe fire zone. California 
Building Code (CBC) Part 2, CCR Title 24 and Chapter 7A Applies to ALL of the 
FHSZs.http://osfm.fire.ca.gov/codedevelopment/pdf/wildfire%20protection%20building%20construction/2010‐Part‐2‐
CBC‐Ch7A.pdf.  2010 CBC Chapter 15 "Roof Assemblies and Rooftop Structures." See Section 1505 "Fire Classifications." 
Apply differently to each FHSZ Classification .  
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Portions of a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone may, upon development, meet the criteria of a Moderate Fire Hazard 
Zone, and may be redesignated as a Moderate Fire Hazard Zone at the discretion of the County Forester.” Chapter 7A 
provides Applications and Exceptions. 
http://osfm.fire.ca.gov/codedevelopment/pdf/wildfire%20protection%20building%20construction/2010‐Part‐2‐CBC‐
Ch7A.pdf 
 
Additional question: 
 
In addition to the questions in my previous email, I have the following question: 

1. Nationally recognized response time targets for urban areas are 5 minutes for a basic life support unit (Engine 
Company) and 8 minutes for an advanced life support unit (paramedic squad). Does the County Fire Department 
currently meet these goals in the Santa Clarita Valley area? 

 
Land use in the Santa Clarita Valley varies greatly from urbanized and suburban clusters to vast rural areas of 
wilderness.  This varied urbanization of the area produces average response times ranging from urban, as stated 
above, to suburban and rural response times.  Our Department’s response time targets are: 

 

 5 minutes or less for urban areas 

 8 minutes or less for suburban areas 

 12 minutes or less for rural areas 
 
Yes, the Fire Department is meeting the above times. 

 
Please let me know if you have any additions questions. 

 
 
 
Loretta Bagwell, Planning Analyst 
Planning Division 
Los Angeles County Fire Department 
(323) 881-2404 
lbagwell@fire.lacounty.gov 
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Brad Napientek

From: Bagwell, Loretta [Loretta.Bagwell@fire.lacounty.gov]
Sent: Friday, April 25, 2014 11:22 AM
To: Jessica Viramontes
Subject: RE: Entrada - additional information about fire suppression camps

Jessica, as requested. 
 
Camp 9                                                                  Camp 12 
21521 Sand Canyon Road                               29300 The Old Road 
Santa Clarita, CA 91387-5000                         Castaic, CA 91384-2905 
 
Camp 11                                                                Camp 14  
8800 Soledad Canyon                                       35100 San Francisquito Canyon Road 
Acton, CA 93510-2241                                       Santa Clarita, CA 91390-4953 
 
 
 
Loretta Bagwell, Planning Analyst 
Planning Division 
Los Angeles County Fire Department 
(323) 881-2404 
Loretta.Bagwell@fire.lacounty.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Jessica Viramontes [mailto:J.Viramontes@matrixeir.com]  
Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2014 11:55 AM 
To: Bagwell, Loretta 
Subject: Entrada - additional information about fire suppression camps 
 
Hi Loretta, 
 
I am following up on the message I just left for you at your office. In your response to our request for service information 
dated September 18, 2013 for the Entrada project, you stated that there are 4 fire suppression camps that serve the 
Santa Clarita Valley. You stated the closest fire suppression camp to the Project Site is located at 29300 The Old Road in 
Castaic. Would you please provide the addresses of the other 3 camps that serve the Valley?  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jessica Viramontes 
Environmental Planner 
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